paramaters. With respect to the displacement (Figure 35.c), the changes are also non-linear except

for ft; the change in Gf  shows a decrease in the displacement provided by a decrease in Gf  while

FRACTILES BASED SAMPLING PROCEDURE

69

almost no effects are derived by an increase in Gf. The fc seems to be the most significant parameter

also for the displacement performance on this load level.

 (d)  sensitivity analyses at peak load (Figure 34.d): substantially, this case is similar to the case (c);

the changes are non-linear except for ft  and the fc seems to be the most important parameter. With

respect to the displacement, some differences occur; the changes are non-linear except for Gf  which

provides small effects. The fc seems to be the most significant parameter also for the displacement

performance on this load level.

Table 16. NLFEA results based on compressive strength sensitivity analyses

Load Levels
   30%  Peak Load   60% Peak Load  90% Peak Load   Peak Load

Sim.
Load
(kN)

Displacement
(mm)

Load
(kN)

Displacement
(mm)

Load
(kN)

Displacement
(mm)

 Load
(kN)

Displacement
(mm)

   From “fc  original matrix”
1 43.19 1.5  90.3 6.6  136.64 12.2  153.71 14.7
2 59.53 2.0  106.84 7.1  161.95 13.7  178.26 16.3
3 56.99 2.0  113.34 8.6  166.23 14.7  186.07 17.3
4 63.66 2.0  117.32 7.6  174.72 14.2  194.59 16.7
5 66.79 2.0  129.38 8.6  196.82 16.3  217.39 18.8
6 64.98 2.0  125.42 8.1  188.86 15.3  210.74 19.4
7 66.22 3.0  129.81 10.1  193.42 17.1  212.88 19.7

Mean
Value

60.19 2.1  116.06 8.1  174.09 14.8  193.38 17.5

   From “fc  + 10% matrix”
1 43.64 1.5  95.12 7.1  141.75 12.7  156.63 14.7
2 59.79 2.0  118.77 8.6  179.47 15.8  200.80 18.9
3 57.36 2.0  109.21 8.1  166.66 14.7  185.57 17.3
4 63.92 2.0  122.15 8.1  184.85 15  207.25 19.2
5 66.9 2.0  125.37 8.1  183.38 14.8  205.62 18.8
6 65.12 2.0  121.73 7.6  183.6 14.8  204.78 17.3
7 66.55 3.0  130.32 10.1  194.96 17.1  218.52 20.2

Mean
Value

60.47 2.1  117.52 8.2  176.38 15.0  197.02 18.1

   From “fc  - 10% matrix”
1 43.29 1.5  81.36 5.6  123.15 10.6  137.88 12.7
2 46.62 1.5  99.33 6.1  151.87 12.7  168.07 15.3
3 56.89 2.0  108.44 8.1  163.92 14.7  180.48 17.3
4 53.45 1.5  112.68 7.1  168.56 13.7  187.57 16.2
5 66.7 2.0  125.36 8.1  186.52 15.2  206.59 17.8
6 50.7 1.5  112.41 6.6  168.48 13.2  188.97 16.8
7 66.24 3.0  129.14 10.1  188.53 16.6  211.28 19.7

Mean
Value

54.84 1.9  109.82 7.4  164.43 13.8  182.98 16.5

FRACTILES BASED SAMPLING PROCEDURE

70

Table 17. NLFEA results based on fracture energy sensitivity analyses
Load Levels

   30%  Peak Load   60% Peak Load  90% Peak Load   Peak Load

Sim.
Load
(kN)

Displacement
(mm)

Load
(kN)

Displacement
(mm)

Load
(kN)

Displacement
(mm)

 Load
(kN)

Displacement
(mm)

   From “Gf  original matrix”
1 46.15 1.5  99.95 7.1  149.33 12.7  165.87 14.7
2 59.8 2.0  109.04 7.6  162.35 13.8  178.65 15.8
3 61.77 2.0  125.98 9.2  193.79 16.7  213.22 19.3
4 63.71 2.0  124.96 8.7  187.59 15.8  206.36 18.4
5 65.3 2.0  130.5 9.2  192.4 16.3  214.92 19.3
6 63.53 2.0  120.03 8.1  178.6 15.2  200.64 18.2
7 63.5 2.0  127.52 8.6  192.98 16.2  215.37 19.2

Mean
Value

60.54 1.9

119.71 8.4

179.58 15.2

199.29 17.8

From “Gf  + 10% matrix”
1 56.59 2.0  105.06 7.6  158.08 13.7  173.32 15.8
2 60.01 2.0  109.67 7.6  162.6 13.8  182.52 16.3
3 61.93 2.0  126.46 9.1  194.95 16.7  213.75 19.3
4 63.93 2.0  120.82 8.2  179.6 14.8  198.87 17.3
5 65.34 2.0  127.67 8.7  193.39 16.2  213.49 19.3
6 63.36 2.0  120.61 8.2  179.2 15.2  199.69 18.2
7 63.05 2.0  127.81 8.7  192.73 16.2  214.95 19.2

Mean
Value

62.03 2.0  119.73 8.3  180.08 15.2  199.51 17.9

From “Gf  - 10% matrix”
1 46.5 1.5  99.57 7.1  148.63 12.7  167.29 15.2
2 48.81 1.5  112.78 8.2  166.24 14.3  184.18 16.8
3 61.81 2.0  120.32 8.7  180.00 15.2  198.47 17.8
4 63.92 2.0  119.62 8.2  174.56 14.3  195.75 17.4
5 65.27 2.0  121.68 8.2  182.94 15.2  203.11 19.3
6 63.29 2.0  119.3 8.1  181.84 15.7  201.11 18.7
7 63.00 2.0  117.88 7.6  177.57 14.7  197.15 18.7

Mean
Value

58.94 1.9

115.88 8.0

173.11 14.6

192.44 17.7

FRACTILES BASED SAMPLING PROCEDURE

71

Table 18. NLFEA results based on tensile strength sensitivity analyses

Load Levels
   30%  Peak Load   60% Peak Load  90% Peak Load   Peak Load

Sim.
Load
(kN)

Displacement
(mm)

Load
(kN)

Displacement
(mm)

Load
(kN)

Displacement
(mm)

 Load
(kN)

Displacement
(mm)

   From “ft  original matrix”
1 47.72 1.5  97.06 6.6  146.19 12.2  162.27 14.2
2 55.8 2.0  99.6 7.1  152.76 13.2  169.06 15.2
3 56.76 2.0  104.39 7.6  160.33 14.3  176.18 16.3
4 60.67 2.0  119 8.6  177.01 15.2  198.14 18.3
5 65.44 2.0  118.51 7.7  177.8 14.8  198.38 18.4
6 69.55 2.0  133.11 8.1  199.8 15.8  221.37 18.8
7 72.29 2.0  139.91 9.2  210.81 17.3  232.72 20.7

Mean
Value

61.18 1.9  115.94 7.8  174.96 14.7  194.02 17.4

From “ft + 10% matrix”
1 48.76 1.5  103.04 7.1  156.12 13.2  172.10 15.2
2 57.31 2.0  109.27 8.1  166.21 14.7  185.21 17.8
3 58.2 2.0  109.49 8.1  161.28 14.3  179.64 16.8
4 62.29 2.0  133.47 7.6  169.28 14.2  190.29 17.8
5 66.78 2.0  121.03 7.6  183.41 15.3  202.79 17.9
6 71.19 2.0  130.16 7.6  191.9 14.7  215.38 18.8
7 73.9 2.0  142.16 9.2  211.97 17.3  235.52 20.4

Mean
Value

62.63 1.9  121.23 7.9  177.17 14.8  197.28 17.8

From “ft  - 10% matrix”
1 47.15 1.5  96.34 6.6  145.13 12.2  161.00 14.2
2 54.57 2.0  103.12 7.6  156.02 13.7  175.27 16.2
3 55.72 2.0  103.69 7.6  150.98 13.2  169.95 15.8
4 59.15 2.0  117.63 8.6  179.21 15.7  197.22 18.3
5 64.37 2.0  115.39 7.6  173.39 14.3  193.86 16.9
6 67.74 2.0  134.63 8.6  205.43 16.8  226.69 19.9
7 70.5 2.0  129.51 8.1  190.89 15.3  213.96 19.3

Mean
Value

59.89 1.93  114.33 7.81  171.58 14.5  191.14 17.2

FRACTILES BASED SAMPLING PROCEDURE

72

6.1.2.3. Sensitivity studies in crack pattern developments

To justify the different behavior which occurs in the load variations (linear and non linear trend of

variation) an interestingly study on the crack pattern development in the shear failure region area

was led. The aim of this topic was therefore evaluate the difference in term of shape, size and

orientation of the crack, provided by mechanical parameters changes. Preliminary observation could

be made by observing:

 Figure 36, crack pattern development with crack width wc = 0.5 to 1.0 mm at different load